

Brampton Real International Football Club

PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

PLAYER NAME:			14
("Participant")	First/Last/Initial	Date of Birth (yy/mm/dd)	
_	E-mail Address	Cell Number	

This is a binding legal agreement, as the parent/guardian ("I") of the Participant in the programs, activities and events of Brampton Real International Football Club ("BRI FC"), I acknowledge and agree to the following terms:

Disclaimer: BRI FC, its directors, officers, members, coaches, volunteers, officials, participants, clubs, agents, sponsors, owners/operators of facilities, and representatives (the "**Organization**") are not responsible for any injury, damage or loss of any kind suffered by a Participant during, or as a result of, any program, activity or event, caused in any manner whatsoever including, but not limited to, the negligence of the Organization.

Description of Risks: In consideration of my participation in such programs, activities and events, I hereby acknowledge that I am aware of the risks and hazards associated with or related to soccer. The risks and hazards of soccer include, but are not limited to: injuries from executing strenuous and demanding physical techniques in soccer; injuries from dryland training including running; injuries from grass, turf and other surfaces including bacterial infections and rashes; injuries resulting from falls to the ground due to uneven or irregular terrain or surfaces; injuries from collisions with walls or soccer equipment; injuries resulting from failure to properly use equipment or from the mechanical failure of equipment; spinal cord injuries which may render participants permanently paralyzed; injuries from extreme weather conditions which may result in heatstroke, sunstroke or hypothermia; injuries from contact, colliding or being struck by other participants, spectators, equipment or vehicles; injuries resulting from vigorous physical exertion and strenuous cardiovascular workouts; injuries from exerting and stretching various muscle groups and travel to and from non-competitive events. Furthermore, I am aware that injuries sustained in soccer can be severe; that participants may come into close contact with other participants, including the possibility of accidental and unexpected contact; that participants may experience anxiety during the activities; that participants' risk of injury is reduced if participants follow all rules adopted during training and that participants' risk of injury increases as they become fatigued.

Release of Liability: I agree: to assume all risks arising out of, associated with or related to my and/or my child(ren)/ward(s) participation; to be solely responsible for any injury, loss or damage that I and/or my child(ren)/ward(s) might sustain while participating; and to release the Organization from liability for any and all claims, demands, damages, actions and costs that might arise out of my and/or my child(ren)/ward(s) participating, even though such risks, injuries, loss, damage, claims, demands, actions or costs may have been caused by the negligence of the Organization, including the failure on the part of the Organization to take reasonable steps to safeguard or protect me and/or my child(ren)/ward(s) from the risks, dangers and hazards and the possibility of personal injury, death, property damage and loss resulting therein.

Acknowledgement: I understand that I and/or my child(ren)/ward(s) cannot play in any soccer game until after this registration and waiver and release of liability form has been validated and payment has been received. I am aware of the BRI FC/ OSA bylaws, policies, rules and regulations and agree to abide by them and to be bound by them. I accept sole responsibility for myself and/or my child(ren)/ward(s), my/their personal possessions and athletic equipment. I accept all liability for any damage to the playing equipment caused by me or my child/ward's careless, negligent and/or improper handling. I acknowledge that I have read this agreement, that I have understood this agreement, that I have executed this agreement voluntarily, and that this agreement is to be binding upon myself, my heirs, executors, administrators and representatives.

Media Release: I hereby agrees that any photos, videos or other likenesses taken during the participation in any event may be used in promotional, advertising, display, audio-visual, exhibition, editorial or educational media for any legitimate purpose whatsoever, and to use my name in connection therewith if BRI FC chooses, without payment or other consideration made to me. I hereby waive any right to inspect or approve the finished version incorporating the same.

Accident Insurance: Executing this agreement will not preclude you from accident insurance coverage, subject to the terms and conditions of The Ontario Soccer Association's insurance policy.

No Refunds: BRI FC has a "no-refund policy" for Registration Fee. If the Participant is suspended from further participation due to a disciplinary action; if the Participant leaves a team; if an injury occurs, and/or if some other situation arises which prevents further participation with BRI FC, there will be no refund, partial or total, of the Registration Fees. There are sometimes special circumstances under which BRI FC will approve a partial refund. Any request for an exception to the no refund policy must be submitted in writing to BRI FC at brifc2015@rogers.com and BRI FC has sole and complete discretion to accept, reject, or otherwise resolve such requests.

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW THIS AGREEMENT, HAVE READ IT IN ITS ENTIRETY, UNDERSTAND ITS PURPOSE, MEANING, AND INTENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE SIGNED IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT, ASSURANCE OR GUARANTEE AND THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE BINDING UPON MYSELF, MY HEIRS, EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES.

Date (yy/mm/dd)	Parent/Guardian's Name (Print)	Parent/Guardian's Name (Signature)